

October 7, 2009 (8:00am)

OFFICE OF SECRETARY
RII FMAKINGS AND
AD.II IDICATIONS STAFF

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	
Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC)	Docket No. 030-36974-ML
)	
Materials License Application)	ASLBP No. 06-843-01
)	

APPLICANT PA'INA HAWAII, LLC'S PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF THE AUGUST 27, 2009 INITIAL DECISION OF
THE ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD

EXHIBIT A

FRED PAUL BENCO, Esq. (2126)
3409 Century Square
1188 Bishop Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813
Tel: (808) 523-5083
Fax: (808) 523-5085

Attorney for Pa'ina Hawaii,
LLC

OCTOBER 6, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
A. Brief Background of This Case	1
B. Concise Summary Of Issues To Be Reviewed	2
C. Standards Of Review On A Petition For Review	3
D. The Board's Directive That The Staff Consider "Alternative Sites" For The Irradiator Constitutes Serious Error, Because Intervenor's Experts Utterly Failed To Identify Any Specific, Geologically Viable, Properly-Zoned, And Transportation-Appropriate Alternate Sites For Pa'ina's Irradiator	3
E. The Board's Directive That The Staff Consider The Alternative Technology Of "E-Beam Irradiation" Constitutes Serious Error, Because The NRC Staff Properly Exercised Its Discretion To Review The Deficiencies Of That Technology For Hawaii, And To Thereafter Reject Out-Of Hand The Technology As Unfeasible	6
F. The Board Seriously Erred In Directing That The Staff Reconsider Situs And Technological Alternatives Because Pa'ina's Is A Private Irradiation Project, And Substantial Weight Is To Be Afforded To The Applicant's Siting And Design Choices	9
G. The Board Seriously Erred In Directing That The Staff Fully Study Possible Transportation Accidents	10

H.	The Three Remaining, Lingering Issues Are "Moot" And Should Be Dismissed Because Intervenor Has Proved Beyond Doubt That Pa'ina's Irradiator Is "Categorically Excluded" From NEPA	13
I.	Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
JUDICIAL DECISIONS	
<u>City of Angoon v. Hodel</u> , 803 F.2d 1016 (9 th Cir. 1986)	4, 10
<u>City and County of San Francisco v. United States</u> , 615 F.2d 498, 502 (9 th Cir. 1980)	8
<u>Department of Transportation v. Public Citizen</u> , 541 U.S. 752, 757 (2004)	12
<u>Seacoast Anti-Pollution League v. NRC</u> , 598 F. 2d 1221 (1 st Cir. 1979)	4
<u>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. N.R.D.C., Inc.</u> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	4
 NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	
<u>In the Matter of Hydro Resources</u> , CLI-01-04 (Jan. 31, 2001)	10
<u>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</u> , CLI-05-22 (Oct. 19, 2005)	13
 ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD	
<u>Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC</u> , LBP-06-12 (March 24, 2006)	11
<u>Pa'ina Hawaii, llc</u> , CLI-08-03 (March 17, 2008)	6
<u>U.S. Dept. of Energy (High Level Waste)</u> , LBP-090-06 (May 11, 2009)	12

REGULATIONS

Page

10 C.F.R. Sec. 2.1212	2
10 C.F.R. Sec. 2.309(f)(1)(iii)	11
10 C.F.R. Sec. 2.341(b)(4)	3,4
10 C.F.R. Sec. 2.341((b)(5)	14
10 C.F.R. Sec. 51.22(c)(14)(vii)	13

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A: Licensee Pa'ina Hawaii, LLC's Proposed Questions for Subpart L Hearing, filed October 6, 2008	Attached
---	----------

OCTOBER 6, 2009
